and related expenses in order to meet our immediate revenue targets for 2021. Pending these uses, we intend to invest the net proceeds from this offering in a variety of capital
preservation investments, including short-term, interest-bearing investment grade securities, money market accounts, certificates of deposit, and direct or guaranteed obligations
of the U.S. government.

 41

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of September 30, 2020:

 ● on an actual basis; and

 ● as adjusted to give effect to the sale of our common stock in this offering, after the payment of the underwriting discounts and commissions and the estimated offering-
related expenses payable by us; and reflects the use of $1,032,000 for the reduction of high interest rate debt out of offering proceeds.

This table should be read in conjunction with the sections captioned “Use of Proceeds,” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations” and our historical financial statements and related notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

  (Presented in Thousands of Dollars)

  Actual
Pro Forma As

Adjusted

Cash  $ 2,352  $ 23,090
Debt   32,890   31,858

Stockholders’ equity (deficit):
Common stock, no par value, 50,000,000 shares authorized, 5,628,048 outstanding   11,957   33,727
Preferred stock, no par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized, none outstanding   -   -

Additional paid-in capital   130   130
Accumulated deficit   (2,575)   (2,575)
Total shareholders’ equity (deficit)   8,224   29,994
Total capitalization   8,224   29,994

The outstanding share information in the table above is based on 5,628,048, shares of our common stock outstanding as of the date of this prospectus, and:

 ● reflects 1-for-2.22 reverse split of our common stock, which was effected on April 15, 2020;

 ● assumes no exercise of the underwriter’s over-allotment option to purchase up to an additional 1,200,000 shares of our common stock;

 ● excludes up to 400,000 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of the Representative’s Warrants to be issued to the representative of the underwriters at
the closing of this offering;

 ● excludes options to purchase 442,172 shares of common stock at a weighted average exercise price of $2.37 granted under our 2018 Equity Incentive Plan as of the date of
this prospectus;

 ● excludes 110,859 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants at a weighted average exercise price of $6.06;

[…]

is present when the sum of undiscounted estimates future cash flow expected to result from use of the assets is less than carrying value. If impairment is present, the carrying value
of the impaired asset is reduced to its fair value. Fair value is determined based on discounted cash flow or appraised values, depending on the nature of the assets. As of
December 31, 2019 and 2018, there were no impairment losses recognized for long-lived assets.

2. RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

The Company has restated its audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018

 1) Stock Based compensation for services in the amount of $112,000 was omitted from the 2018 statements.
 2) Financing loans on leased equipment were incorrectly classified with Equipment loans in the amount of $705,600.
 3) Harbor Materials revenue of $135,000 was incorrectly classified as other income instead of revenue.
 4) Saylor View Estates cost of sales was understated by $65,200.

 F-15

The following table presents the impacted of the above items on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as previously reported, restatement adjustments and the Consolidated Balance
Sheet as restated at December 31, 2018:

As previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
ASSETS

Real Estate  $ 18,515,100  $ (65,200)  $ 18,449,900
TOTAL ASSETS  $ 21,331,400  $ (65,200)  $ 21,266,200

LIABILITIES

Equipment loans  $ 1,703,000  $ (705,600)  $ 997,400
Finance Leases  $ -  $ 705,600  $ 705,600

TOTAL LIABILITIES  $ 21,850,300   $ 21,850,300

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Additional Paid In Capital  $ -  $ 112,000  $ 112,000
(Accumulated Deficit) Retained Earnings  $ (432,300)  $ (145,300)  $ (577,600)
Total Stockholders’ Equity  $ 238,600  $ (33,300)  $ 205,300
Non-Controlling Interests  $ (757,500)  $ (31,900)  $ (789,400)

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)  $ (518,900)  $ (65,200)  $ (584,100)
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)  $ 21,331,400  $ (65,200)  $ 21,266,200

The following table presents the impacted items on the Consolidated Statement of Operations as previously reported, restatement adjustments and the Consolidated Statement of
Operations as restated for the year ended December 31, 2018:

As previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Sales  $ 5,595,300  $ 135,000  $ 5,730,300

Cost of Sales  $ 4,871,500  $ 65,200  $ 4,936,700

Gross Profit  $ 723,800  $ 69,800  $ 793,600

Operating Expenses  $ 2,653,900  $ 112,000  $ 2,765,900

Operating Income (loss)  $ (1,930,100)  $ (42,200)  $ (1,972,300)

Other Income  $ 154,200  $ (135,000)  $ 19,200
Total Other Income (Expense)  $ 1,266,200  $ (135,000)  $ 1,131,200

Income (loss) Before Tax  $ (663,900)  $ (177,200)  $ (841,100)

Net Income (loss)  $ (1,181,700)  $ (177,200)  $ (1,358,900)

Net Income Attributable to Non-controlling interest  $ 63,400  $ (31,900)  $ 31,500

Net Income (Loss) Per Share - Diluted  $ (1,245,100)  $ (145,300)  $ (1,390,400)

Net Income (Loss) Per Share - Basic  $ (0.36)  $ (0.04)  $ (0.40)

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding - Basis   3,513,517   3,513,517   3,513,517

 F-16

The following table presents the impacted items on the Consolidated Statement of Stockholders equity as previously reported, restatement adjustments and the Consolidated
Statement of Stockholders’ Equity as restated for the year ended December 31, 2018:

  Common Stock   Preferred Stock   Additional
(Accumulate

Deficit)   Non-   Total
  Shares   No   Shares   No   Paid   Retained   Stockholders’   Controlling   Stockholders’